

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 1945 OF 2023



Between:

Alla Anjani Devi, W/o. Siva Rama Krishna Reddy, Aged about 52 years, Hindu, R/o. LIGH Colony, R.P Road, Ongole, Prakasam District.,

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiffs
(Petitioner in CRP 1945 OF 2023
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chalamani Hanumayamma, W/o. Late Ramalinga Reddy, aged about 70 years, R/o. LIGH Colony, Rajapanagal Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
2. Kattineni Venkata Mahalakshmi, W/o. Ramalinga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(V), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
3. Kattineni Vijaya Bharatha Reddy, S/o. Ramalinga Reddy, U.S.A., Rep.by his GPA-Holder Mannam Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Jali Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta Village, S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District,
4. Devireddy Anith@Ankamma, W/o. Srinivasulu Reddy, R/o. Mangamuru Road, Ongole, Prakasam District.
5. Pallamreddi Aruna, W/o. Srinivasulu Reddy, Rep. by her GPA-Holder- I.Venkateswarlu, Advocate, Ongole,
6. Chalamani Narasa Reddy, S/o. late Venga Reddy, R/o. h.No. 20/6/20(New), 2nd line, Nirmal Nagar, Ongole.
7. Kattineni Venkatreddy, S/o. Subbaiah, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District,
8. kathineni Prabhakara Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
9. Kattineeni Venkata Subbamma, W/o. Late Linga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
10. Balijepslli Anjamma, W/o. Krishna Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta (v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam. District,
11. Kurapati Subba Lakshmi, W/o. Seshagiri Rao, R/o. Lawyer Pet, Ongole, Prakasam District,
12. Bodapati Venkata Subbarao, S/o. Venkaiah, R/o. Santhapet, Ongole, Prakasam District,
13. Viswanadhuni Venkata Rama Kumara Swamy, S/o. Venkata Kondaiah, R/o. Pappu Bazar, Gandhi Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
14. Gopireddi Mahalakshmi, W/o. Obula Reddy, R/o. Kurnool Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
15. Kancharla Madana Mohan, S/o. Malyadri Naidu, R/o. Gaddalagunta, Ongole, Prakasam District,
16. Katta Seshagiri Rao, , S/o. Naidu@Brahma Naidu, R/o. Turpukamma Palem, Ongole, Prakasam District

17. Chalamani Venkata Subbamma, DIED) W/o Late Poll Reddy aged 75 years
R/o. Turpukamma Palem, Ongole, Prakasam District
18. Chalamani Sundararami Reddy, S/o Late Poll Reddy aged 49 years R/o.
Turpukamma Palem, Ongole, Prakasam District
19. Chalamani Madhusudhana Reddy, S/o Late Poll Reddy aged 47 years Hindu ,
business , Software Engineer , USA , represented by GPA Holder Chalasani
Venkata Subba_mma , R/O Pernamitta Village , S N Padu mandal , prakasam
district.

(Respondent Nos.17, 18 & 19 are not necessary parties)

...Respondents/Respondents/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :

SRI PAVAN KUMAR PASUPULETI

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the civil revision petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant temporary injunction, restraining the respondents, their men and followers not to alienate the suit schedule properties in O.S.No.254/2011 on the file of the court of Family-cum-VIII Additional District Judge Prakasam at Ongole, pending disposal of CRP No.1945 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

"This petition is filed to grant temporary injunction, restraining the respondents, their men and followers not to alienate the suit schedule properties in O.S.No.254 of 2011 on the file of the Court of Family-cum-VIII Additional District Judge, Prakasam at Ongole.

Issue notice to the respondents No.1 to 16.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal service of notice to the respondents No.1 to 16 through RPAD and file proof thereof.

Post on 01.09.2023.

Till then, the respondents No.1 to 16 are directed to maintain status-quo as on today."

Sd/- K.J.Raja Babu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Family-cum-VIII Additional District Judge Prakasam at Ongole.
2. Chalamani Hanumayamma, W/o. Late Ramalinga Reddy, R/o. LIGH Colony, Rajapanagal Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
3. Kattineni Venkata Mahalakshmi, W/o. Ramalinga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(V), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
4. Kattineni Vijaya Bharatha Reddy, S/o. Ramalinga Reddy, U.S.A., Rep. by his GPA-Holder Mannam Venkateswara Reddy, S/o. Jali Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta Village, S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District,
5. Devireddy Anith@Ankamma, W/o. Srinivasulu Reddy, R/o. Mangamuru Road, Ongole, Prakasam District.
6. Pallamreddi Aruna, W/o. Srinivasulu Reddy, Rep. by her GPA-Holder- I.Venkateswarlu, Advocate, Ongole,
7. Chalamani Narasa Reddy, S/o. late Venga Reddy, R/o. h.No. 20/6/20(New), 2nd line, Nirmal Nagar, Ongole.
8. Kattineni Venkatreddy, S/o. Subbaiah, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District,
9. Kattineni Prabhakara Reddy, S/o. Linga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
10. Kattineeni Venkata Subbamma, W/o. Late Linga Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta(v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam District.
11. Balijepslli Anjamma, W/o. Krishna Reddy, R/o. Pernamitta (v), S.N Padu Mandal, Prakasam. District,
12. Kurapati Subba Lakshmi, W/o. Seshagiri Rao, R/o. Lawyer Pet, Ongole, Prakasam District,
13. Bodapati Venkata Subbarao, S/o. Venkaiah, R/o. Santhapet, Ongole, Prakasam District,
14. Viswanadhuni Venkata Rama Kumara Swamy, S/o. Venkata Kondaiah, R/o. Pappu Bazar, Gandhi Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
15. Gopireddi Mahalakshmi, W/o. Obula Reddy, R/o. Kurnool Road, Ongole, Prakasam District,
16. Kancharla Madana Mohan, S/o. Malyadri Naidu, R/o. Gaddalagunta, Ongole, Prakasam District,
17. Katta Seshagiri Rao, S/o. Naidu@Brahma Naidu, R/o. Turpukamma Palem, Ongole, Prakasam District (Addressee Nos.2 to 17 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
18. One CC to Sri. Pavan Kumar Pasupuleti, Advocate [OPUC]
19. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

BSBJ

DATED:17/08/2023

NOTE: POST ON 01.09.2023

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRP NO: 1945 OF 2023

STATUS QUO

